current year guarantee of federal funds. A summary of the receivables on the statement of net assets
follows:

HILLSDALE LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
ASHLAND COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2008

41

NOTE 7 - RECEIVABLES - (Continued)

Governmental activities:
  Taxes 4,491,780$
  Accounts 9,347
  Intergovernmental 15,782

Total 4,516,909$

Receivables have been disaggregated on the face of the basic financial statements.  All receivables are
expected to be collected within the subsequent year.

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS

Governmental activities capital assets and accumulated depreciation have been restated to correct for errors
and omissions in the amounts previously reported at June 30, 2007. The following table summarizes the
adjustments to capital assets as previously reported at June 30, 2007:

Restated
Balance Balance

Governmental Activities:  June 30, 2007  Adjustment June 30, 2007

Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 51,970$   -$   51,970$

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 51,970   -   51,970

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 364,932   (60,246)   304,686
  Buildings and improvements 2,739,841   (112,659)   2,627,182
  Furniture and equipment 1,856,483   (920,488)   935,995
  Vehicles 802,874   (113,346)   689,528
  Infrastructure 15,220   (4,365)   10,855
  Textbooks 532,988   -   532,988

Total capital assets, being depreciated 6,312,338   (1,211,104)   5,101,234

Less: accumulated depreciation:
  Land improvements (191,600)   38,486   (153,114)
  Land improvements (2,019,170)   280,130   (1,739,040)
  Furniture and equipment (1,463,577)   845,298   (618,279)
  Vehicles (561,747)   83,865   (477,882)
  Infrastructure (13,760)   3,990   (9,770)
  Textbooks (485,342)   52,458   (432,884)

Total accumulated depreciation (4,735,196)   1,304,227   (3,430,969)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 1,629,112$   93,123$   1,722,235$

HILLSDALE LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
ASHLAND COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2008

42

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2008, was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

Governmental Activities:  June 30, 2007 Additions Disposals June 30, 2008

Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 51,970$   -$   -$   51,970$

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 51,970   -   -   51,970

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 304,686   -   -   304,686
  Buildings and improvements 2,627,182   -   -   2,627,182
  Furniture and equipment 935,995   35,018   (16,229)   954,784
  Vehicles 689,528   166,370   -   855,898
  Infrastructure 10,855   -   -   10,855
  Textbooks 532,988   -   -   532,988

Total capital assets, being depreciated 5,101,234   201,388   (16,229)   5,286,393

Less: accumulated depreciation:
  Land improvements (153,114)   (3,487)   -   (156,601)
  Land improvements (1,739,040)   (11,342)   -   (1,750,382)
  Furniture and equipment (618,279)   (56,143)   10,664   (663,758)
  Vehicles (477,882)   (57,107)   -   (534,989)
  Infrastructure (9,770)   -   -   (9,770)
  Textbooks (432,884)   (22,614)   -   (455,498)

Total accumulated depreciation (3,430,969)   (150,693)   10,664   (3,570,998)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 1,722,235$   50,695$   (5,565)$   1,767,365$

Depreciation expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:

Instruction:
  Regular 40,982$
  Special 1,101
  Vocational 1,000
Support services:
  Instructional staff 16,544
  Administration 49
  Operations and maintenance 16,126
  Pupil transportation 67,044
Extracurricular activities 6,744
Food service operations 1,103

Total depreciation expense 150,693$

HILLSDALE LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
ASHLAND COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2008